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Summery


	
1+  1997 and onwards The Now Claimants PNC Record was forged and therefore a copy of the Acro Report was requested.

2+  13/08/2012 Arrested by Hertfordshire Constabulary, Case 7 years prior NFA, taken to hospital records used by Enfield Council NHS and police to create fraud while a negative mental health history against our client.







3+  07/04/2013 Asbo Setup Date, for on a Sunday Going Out on his Motor Bikes.






4+  25/06/2013 Wrongful imprisonment alongside with many other errors of law, The Gazebo Case with an end date of the 01/07/2014. Doctor Jarvis was contacted due to the case taking too long to be dropped and a non-Mental Health diagnostic disorder was agreed upon. These notes were also used by Enfield Council NHS and police to create fraud while a negative mental health history against our client on the 12/12/2017 alongside many other dates as Exhibited in our case files.






5+  28/02/2014 Asbo Setup Date, on this date our client was on curfew for the Gazebo Case and could have never of known of his release ate in the future but yet we provide evidence of the account used to create the event that he was wrongly set up for which proves his innocence.






6+  08/04/2014 is the date that the Police & Cps de restricted the Gazebo Bail Conditions against our client.

7+  20/04/2014 Hired Out to 420 Hyde Park, Alan Browne 20/04/2014 this is the day that our client met his then to be partner who it is said that the police used 

8+  20/04/2014 A Day when our client goes to meet homeless people that he had met in his own hometown in the past prior and after being wrongly detained by police for over a year and to whom the people that he went to meet he had become acute to due to being kindhearted and helping out with food and living essentials as they had for him in his life prior to the polices involvement.

9+  The police and Council turned our clients kindness and love felt moments of humanity through a living crisis into a raving moment and without any fair evidence as for a fact they based the entirety of their evidence on assumptions alone, the integrity of their evidence must not be able to hold any bearing to the weight required to be as a necessary to uphold the law in a manner that is required to be as both satisfactory and fair, as his and other persons desires to help those less privileged than themselves with a devoted motion to overcome poverty within Britain must not be granted as a convictable offence as it wrongly has. No Rave or any elements leading to a rave were present on this date and time.

10+  25/05/2014 White Hart Lane Steve Hoodless 25/05/2014.

11+  07/06/2014 A Disputed Accusation due to our client Visiting Friends at Progress Way when police officer on duty sets me up! 

12+  20/06/2014 1 Falcon Park Pc Haworth a Disputed Accusation.

13+  19/07/2014 Carpet Right a Disputed Accusation

14+  24/07/2014 Alma Road A Disputed Accusation

15+  27/07/2014 Mill Marsh Lane 1 A Disputed Accusation

16+  10/08/2014 Mill Marsh Lane the Second Disputed Accusation.

17+  12/09/2014 A Disputed Accusation that Police Officers as listed below: --
1) Police Officer: Pc Sophie Theodoulou,
2) Police Officer: A/Ps 556ye Petrucci, 
3) Police Officer: Pcso Nasseer And 
4) Police Officer: Pcso Tilley.
all Lied and said that they Served our Client the First Asbo Folder when they did not. More Forged statements by officers were created to cover this fact up and first seen in the 1st Asbo Court Case Hearing, “Appeal Stage,” which was the 8th Out of 20 of 20 court dates the Asbo Created, meaning that this was the 1 out of 13 appearances towards the Asbo “Appeal Stage,” which got held at Wood Green Crown Court and the judge residing alongside with other case details on this date are as: --
· Defendants Name: Mr. Simon Cordell
· Asbo Wrongly Granted at Highbury & Islington Lower Court on the: 04/08/2015.
· Date: 26/10/2015
· Court House: Wood Green Crown Court
· Reason: Appeal Stage / Mention Hearing   
· Case Number: A2015006
· Judges Name: Lyons
· Contra’s Name: Robert Talalay.
· Our Barristers Name: Mr. Andrew Locke
· Note 1: Miss Sally Gilchrist Legal Executive Director Met Police was Present!
This leads the evidence to demonstrate that the statements were not made straight after they were said to have been served on the 12/09/2014, due to the complaint that was made and with another fact being that the failed to be served Asbo application as complained about was also accepted by police staff on duty for them to then place the Asbo folder into the lost property room of the Edmonton Police Station and while labelling it as found in a public place showing it as not served and to conclude its surety of compliance as to being served in accordance to the service of rules the police 
then lost the folder for the folder never be able to be found again by police. No official investigation was followed up by police as requested and no attempt of service was attempted again after such failures. This means that the likelihood of statements being developed on the date they were stamped to being very unlikely and especially when considering all the telephone calls and legally made complaints in the Response to an Asbo folder that was partially developed to address these points. 
No statements were provided thought the dates of the 12/09/2014 of said incident of said service and not, right up until after the Wrongful conviction of the Asbo on the 04/08/2015 because they did not exist.
It is said that 
1) Police Officer: Pc Sophie Theodoulou,
2) Police Officer: A/Ps 556ye Petrucci, 
3) Police Officer: Pcso Nasseer And 
4) Police Officer: Pcso Tilley.
Statements were all forged after the prosecuting team released the holes in the case they brought against our client and with one of those holes in defense being that he was not served, and they therefore collaborated frauded statement to stop these holes being demonstrated in the Asbo “Appeal Stage,” and therefore the statements were forged between the 04/08/2015 and the 1st Appel date were presented in court, which was on the 26/10/2015.
There were more than just the statements added about serves of the Asbo being not law abiding and within these 2 months of the CPS and police and Council getting the Asbo files ready for the Appeal Stage that they added in the files such as Canary Wharf on the 12/01/2013, about trespassing being present.


18+  13/09/2014 till and after the 02/10/2014 
· Asbo Condition imposed!



19+  03/10/2014 Exhibit 03/10/2014: Conversation with Shannon. 
· Date of conversation: 03.10.2014. In this conversation, our client expressed their concerns about feeling that someone was manipulating their life and the involvement of government officials in spreading negative information. "I asked Shannon, 'Can you feel someone playing about with our lives around this time?'" What was meant by our client in this conversation was the Government officials who were then probing with his name and manipulating those facts of intel by the use of their media departments, causing his name to go viral for negative reasons such as:
· Covering up the truth of what had occurred within the Asbo.
· Prior involvement the Government officials had with our client.
· Complaints made by multiple other persons to the Police, CPS & Court House on his behalf.
· Serious inaccuracies identified through verbal conversations, Emails & Telephone conversations.
· Negligence we exhibit.
· Fraud we also exhibit.
· Our client being innocent and foully treated.



20+  04/10/2014 till and after the 05/11/2014 
· Asbo Condition imposed!



21+  06/11/2014 MP3 for the Asbo
· 01m. 1st POLICE Call Recording 06_11_2014.docx






22+  19/11/2014
The doctors
“Ozzie” Hassan Ozman and others





23+  20/11/2014 Doctors went for another assessment against all the odds!
· Arranged for the 25-11-2014
· The Official Notes are in the diary.

24+  25/11/2014 Doctors were unable to!” We were unbale to Axe Simon.”
· The RIO Note explain that after the assessment on the 19/11/2014 were I was found to be un detainable due to showing no signs of a mental health illness. 
· This day was recorded, and the Rio notes were fabricated from the events that took place in the assessment from this day and onwards.
· On the 20/11/2014 the determination to manipulate official records in our clients name against him went even further than prior occurrences as their  the doctors who were working with the Enfield Council and Metropolitan Police force had requested at court for another section 136 under the Mental Health Act to gain access his house to do yet again another assessment to undermine the true facts for wrongful purposes, but the judge refused. I never knew about this until 26/01/2019 when the Mental Health Records were requested & overviewed.

25+  20/12/2014 Christmas Period!
· Through the Christmas Period the Torture that our client was put through stopped with correspondence from the official persons involved but the conditions imposed continued as did the torture committed by members of his neighbors due to dawn Allen and co and fear of reprisals were present 
· Facebook Simon Benjamin account check for the last time I spoke on the wall.


2015

26+  26/01/2015 +
· I had to turn off all the people able to put posts on my walls in my social network accounts because Ozzie and stain and Debra were banging on the walls at me so my whole estate could hear what they were doing to me around the time of a clock, and I knew the damage that it could cause me. When I checked the accounts, I had loads of happy birthdays posted so I said thank you to everyone and locked the account. 
· I was not allowed out to raves due to the conditions imposed by the Asbo, while they were attacking me.
· But I still had my driving license and was visiting my family.

27+  02/03/2015 	Mum Sent email complaint regarding repairs to my flat to feedback@enfieldhomes.org 
· Jo O’Brien 
· Disrepair Claim Sheet Attached in outer folder.


28+  04/03/2015 On the 04/03/2015 mother sent an email back to Jo O’Brien about the complaint regarding repairs to my flat to change the date for the appointment due to already having appointments on the 10.03.2015, in regard to the 03/03/2014.

29+  05/03/2015 Jo O’Brien replied to mums’ email to say date had been changed to the 13/03/2015.

30+  06/03/2015 +
· Mother and I were contacting the Enfield Council about the ongoing ASBO case that I was dealing with since the 12/09/2014, that the met police along with Enfield Council had submitted to the court, I had been subjected to an interim order on the 05/11/2014 by the court, which breached my Human Rights and was unlawful. 
· Also
· Disrepair had been a long ongoing issue of concern with the Enfield Council.

· The 1st possession Order Index Link Below Demonstrates The Correspondence Sent At This Stage.
https://horrific-corruption-files.webhop.me/Temp/1%20Flip%20Books%20New%2020-09-21%20-%2047.3Gb/Flip%20Books%20New%2020-09-21/0.%20Indesign%20Files/Possession%20Order%20(1)%20INDEX/Email%20Book%20Walking%20to%20the%201st%20Housing%20Possession%20Order%20INDEX/Walking%20to%20the%201st%20Possession%20Order%20INDEX.htm

The Emai Index Link
https://horrific-corruption-files.webhop.me/Temp/1%20Flip%20Books%20New%2020-09-21%20-%2047.3Gb/Flip%20Books%20New%2020-09-21/0.%20Indesign%20Files/Email%E2%80%99s%20and%20More%20Email%E2%80%99s%20%20INDEX/05-06-24-This%20is%20the%20newest%20Copy%20Simon%20Cordell%20new%20email%20index/This%20is%20the%20newest%20Copy%20Simon%20Cordell%20new%20email%20index.htm

The Diary Headers / Index Link 
https://horrific-corruption-files.webhop.me/Diary-Headers/





· Enfield Council state they were not involved in the ASBO case but if they were not involved why is Enfield Council name on the ASBO files which were in front of the court why are there statements from Enfield Council in the ASBO files which can be proven. 

· There are reasons I believe I was never helped by Enfield Council with the issues with the neighbors the above is one of them.

· Sarah Fletcher
stated that Enfield Council has nothing to do with the Asbo.
He was very derogatory about the police and previous housing staff who had signed a request for an Asbo application against him. I told him that I could not comment about previous action taken.

· Kaunchita Maudhub
stated that Enfield Council has nothing to do with the Asbo.
We are aware of Simon Cordell as Steve/Pat obtained an ASBO against him for illegal raves etc.

· Geoffrey Mann
Implied that Enfield Council has nothing to do with the Asbo.
Anti-Social Behaviour Order
22nd December 2016
We are aware that the police applied for an Anti-Social Behaviour Order (ASBO) which was granted on 4th August 2015 against your son in relation to activities that cations away from Burncroft Avenue. We are aware that your son is appealing against the ASBO, and we are therefore unable to comment further.

· Daniel Ellis 
· stated that Enfield Council has nothing to do with the Asbo.
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
833. Lemmy Nwabuisi _Re_ CRM COM 4516 - Meeting with a manager [SEC=OFFICIAL]
/ Page Numbers: 3472,3473,
From: Lemmy Nwabuisi [Lemmy.NWABUISI@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 03 October 2017 12:30
To: Re_wired@ymail.com
Cc: Lorraine Cordell; complaints and information
Daniel Ellis
Subject: Re: CRM COM 4516 Meeting with a manager [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Classification: OFFICIAL
Hi Simon,
1+  The council complaints team have advised us that you recently contacted them to request for a meeting with a manager to discuss your concerns about Enfield Council involvement in you having an ASBO and curfew which in your view is based on ‘hearsay evidence’. 
2+  Could you please clarify what ASBO you refer to because as far as we are concerned, it is the police that took out the ASBO against you, not Enfield Council and therefore you should direct any queries/concerns about it to them. 
3+  Also, we are not aware of any curfew as Enfield Council did not apply for one. 
4+  However, if you wish to discuss the ongoing injunction proceedings, please let me know so that we can arrange a suitable date for us to meet. Please note that we cannot discuss the details of the evidence so as not to prejudice the case, more so as this will be disclosed in due course.
Kind Regards
Lemmy Nwabuisi
Anti‐Social Behaviour Team
Community Safety Unit
Environmental & Community Safety
B Block North
Civic Centre
Enfield
EN1 3XA
Tel: 020 8379 5354
Mob: 07583115576
Classification: OFFICIAL
Follow us on Facebook Twitter http://www.enfield.gov.uk
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any attachments or files transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the named addressee. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute or use the communication in any other way. All traffic handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be subject to recording/and or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. This email has been scanned for viruses, but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or malware. The recipient should perform their own virus checks.


· Lemmy Nwabusi
stated that Enfield Council has nothing to do with the Asbo.

· Kay Ozborn
stated that Enfield Council has nothing to do with the Asbo.

· It is said that all the complaint made to the police about the Asbo were also made to the Enfield Council even aloe they deny this fact.



The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue: 03
Data-Protection-Enfield-Council
 / Page Numbers: 2567,2568,
Mr Simon Cordell 109 Burncroft Ave Enfield Middlesex EN3 7JQ
24/11/2016 
• Enfield Council all Departments where data is held about Mr Simon Cordell 
Dear Sir or Madam 
Subject access request 
Mr Simon Cordell 109 Burncroft Ave Enfield Middlesex EN3 7JQ 
Please supply the information about me I am entitled to under the Data Protection Act 1998 relating to: 
· All data that is held at Enfield Council, all departments, on all systems and any files about me. 
· All audio call files that Enfield Council when Mr. Simon Cordell has called or my mother Miss Lorraine Cordell and spoke to anyone. This would include any times the police have called Enfield Council about Mr Simon Cordell. 
· Any Reports of any complaints about Mr. Simon Cordell made by any person this would include neighbors, I do understand that due to data protection laws the name and address of the person would need redaction. 
· All police reports submitted to Enfield Council and all departments about Mr. Simon Cordell. 
· All repair requests held. 
· Any data held about Mr. Simon Cordell from Enfield Council ASB Response Team. This would include the reports for the ASBO application the police had with Enfield Council and any minutes held in any meeting about Mr. Simon Cordell when the Met Police were applying for the ASBO application.
2568,
· If you are withholding any information, I have asked for please make me aware of this and the reason as to why the data is being denied. 
If you need any more information from me, or a fee, please let me know as soon as possible via email at lorraine32@bluevonder.co.uk
If this subject Access request needs to go to the data protection Officer at Enfield Council can this be passed over to them.  It may be helpful for you to know that a request for information under the Data Protection Act 1998 should be responded to within 40 days. If you do not normally deal with these requests, please pass this letter to your Data Protection Officer. If you need advice on dealing with this request, the Information Commissioner’s Office can assist you and can be contacted on 0303 123 1113 or at www.ico.org.uk/ 
Yours faithfully




Q
If the council and police both have to sign certificates to create a Asbo in partnership and the asbo is for illegal raves would the Director of Environmental Protection and Regulation for the Council have anything to do with the Asbo application and if so why, with laws and regulations as well please?

A
Certainly! Let’s delve into the world of Anti-Social Behavior Orders (ASBOs) and their application process.
1. ASBOs and Their Purpose:
· ASBOs were introduced in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland as a way to address persistent antisocial behavior.
· They have been replaced by other measures such as Civil Injunctions, Community Protection Notices (CPNs), and Criminal Behavior Orders (CBOs)1.
· ASBOs are still used in Scotland.
2. Who Can Apply for ASBOs?
· Various bodies can apply for ASBOs, including:
· The Council: Local authorities play a significant role in addressing antisocial behavior. They can apply for ASBOs when they receive reports of persistent antisocial behavior.
· The Police: Law enforcement agencies can also initiate ASBO applications.
· Registered Social Housing Providers: These organizations can apply for ASBOs in specific cases.
3. Director of Environmental Protection and Regulation:
· The Director of Environmental Protection and Regulation for the Council may indeed be involved in the ASBO application process.
· Here’s why:
· Environmental Impact: Illegal raves can have adverse effects on the environment, such as noise pollution, damage to public spaces, and disruption to local communities.
· Regulatory Compliance: The Director oversees environmental regulations and compliance within the council’s jurisdiction.
· Evidence Gathering: The Director’s team may collect evidence related to the illegal raves, which could be crucial for the ASBO application.
· Collaboration: The Director collaborates with other agencies (including the police) to address antisocial behavior effectively.
· Public Safety: Ensuring public safety and maintaining a healthy environment aligns with the Director’s responsibilities.
4. Laws and Regulations:
· The Anti-Social Behavior Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced new measures to replace ASBOs.
· These include:
· Civil Injunctions: Issued by the court to prevent specific behaviors.
· CPNs: Issued for persistent antisocial behavior without the need for a criminal conviction.
· CBOs: Similar to ASBOs but with broader applicability.
· The Director’s involvement would relate to enforcing these legal measures and ensuring compliance with environmental regulations.
Remember that the application process involves collaboration between different agencies, each contributing their expertise to address antisocial behavior effectively. If you have further questions or need additional information, feel free to ask! 😊👍




31+  19/03/2015 The 1st email mum sent to Dawn Allan about flat repairs and neighbors no reply to this email (RE: Can you please help) email name.

My son has been having an issue with his neighbors 
who live above him, 
this has been going on a while
 and it is making my son's health go downhill. 
He is not sleeping due to what is going on.
We would like to put a report into the issue
make a date when you would be able to come to my son home to be able to do this,


32+  20/03/2015 +

33+  31/03/2015 +

34+  17/04/2015 +

35+  04/05/2015 +

36+  28/05/2015 +

37+  10/06/2015 +

38+  20/06/2015 +

39+  01/07/2015 +

40+  10/07/2015 +

41+  04/08/2015 +

42+  13/08/2015 +

43+  18/08/2015 +

44+  18/09/2015 +

45+  21/09/2015 +

46+  23/09/2015 +

47+  24/09/2015 +

48+  28/09/2015 +

49+  30/09/2015 +

50+  15/10/2015 +

51+  16/10/2015 +

52+  21/10/2015 +

53+  26/10/2015 +

54+  02/11/2015 +

55+  03/11/2015 +

56+  05/11/2015 +


2016

57+  01/01/2016 +

58+  18/01/2016 +

59+  21/01/2016 +

60+  26/01/2016 +

61+  27/01/2016 +

62+  01/02/2016 +

63+  06/07/2016 +

64+  14/08/2016 +

65+  15/08/2016 till and after the 23/08/2016 +

66+  24/08/2016 +

67+  25/08/2016 till the 29/08/2016 +

68+  30/08/2016 + Back at home!

69+  01/10/2016 +

70+  04/10/2016 +

71+  05/10/2016 +

72+  06/10/2016 +

73+  07/10/2016 +

74+  10/10/2016 +

75+  17/10/2016 +

76+  20/10/2016 +

77+  30/10/2016 +
· Still on Met police Bail Conditions to stay at my mother’s house

78+  31/10/2016 +

79+  04/11/2016 +

80+  10/11/2016 +

81+  11/11/2016 +

82+  16/11/2016 +

83+  17/11/2016 +

84+  18/11/2016 +

85+  19/11/2016 +

86+  21/11/2016 +

87+  22/11/2016 +

88+  24/11/2016 +

89+  28/11/2016 +

90+  29/11/2016 +

91+  30/11/2016 +

92+  01/12/2016 +

93+  03/12/2016 +

94+  05/12/2016 +

95+  08/12/2016 +

96+  09/12/2016 +

97+  12/12/2016 +

98+  13/12/2016 +

99+  14/12/2016 +

100+  19/12/2016 +

101+  21/12/2016 +

102+  22/12/2016 Christmas Period!

103+  29/12/2016 +

104+  30/12/2016 Christmas Period!

2017

105+  10/01/2017 +
106+  11/01/2017 +
107+  13/01/2017 +
108+  16/01/2017 +
109+  24/01/2017 +
110+  26/01/2017 +
111+  31/01/2017 +
112+  01/02/2017 +
113+  02/02/2017 +
114+  06/02/2017 +
115+  07/02/2017 +
116+  08/02/2017 +
117+  10/02/2017 +
118+  11/02/2017 +
119+  12/02/2017 +

120+  13/02/2017 till and after the 15/02/2017 +

121+  16/02/2017 +

122+  17/02/2017 till and after the 19/02/2017 +

123+  20/02/2017 +

124+  21/02/2017 +

125+  22/02/2017 +

126+  23/02/2017 +
a) An email sent to my mother: 10/02/2017 - 16:01
b) 129 – days! 
c) Day 13
d) On the 10/02/2017 is when Lemmy, who did work for the Enfield Council, sent my mother 12 made up allegations accusing myself of offences. 
e) Lemmy continued to send my mother the same 12 offences until the 1st Possession Order dated 19/06/2017
f) The 21/03/2017 was the last email sent to my mother after the email sent on the 10/02/2017 at 16:01 giving the same 12 accused allegations.
g) There is 129 Days in between 10/02/2017 & 19/06/2017

127+  24/02/2017 +

128+  25/02/2017 till and after the 26/02/2017 +

129+  27/02/2017 +

130+  28/02/2017 +

131+  02/03/2017 +

132+  03/03/2017 till and after the 15/03/2017 +

133+  16/03/2017 +

134+  17/03/2017 +

135+  18/03/2017 till and after the 19/03/2017 +

136+  20/03/2017 +

137+  21/03/2017 +

138+  22/03/2017 till and after the 04/05/2017 +

139+  05/05/2017 +

140+  06/05/2017 +

141+  07/05/2017 till and after the 08/05/2017 +

142+  09/05/2017 +

143+  10/05/2017 +

144+  12/05/2017 +

145+  13/05/2017 till and after the 18/06/2017 +

146+  19/06/2017 +

147+  20/06/2017 +

148+  21/06/2017 +

149+  22/06/2017 +

150+  23/06/2017 +
· NOSP goes and stays at 
· 31 allegations
· Dated: 19/06/2017

151+  06/07/2017 +

152+  07/07/2017 +
· NOSP goes and stays at 
· 31 allegations
· Dated: 19/06/2017

153+  19/07/2017 +

154+  24/07/2017 +

155+  28/07/2017 +

156+  02/08/2017 +

157+  07/08/2017 +

158+  08/08/2017 +

159+  09/08/2017 +

160+  10/08/2017 +

161+  11/08/2017 +

162+  12/08/2017 +
· 09/08/2017 (1st injunction order)
· The Defendant’s anti-social behavior has ceased towards the neighbors and no complaints have not been received from them. Stated by council solicitor on the:
· 03/01/2018

· NOSP goes into 1st Injunction Order and stays at 
· 31 allegations
· NOSP Dated: 19/06/2017
· 1st Injunction Order Dated: 09/08/2017

163+  13/08/2017 till and after the 31/12/2017 +

2018

164+  01/01/2018 +

165+  02/01/2018 +

166+  03/01/2018 +

167+  04/01/2018 till and after the 08/01/2018 +

168+  09/01/2018 +

169+  10/01/2018 +

170+  11/01/2018 +

171+  12/01/2018 +

172+  13/01/2018 till and after the 23/01/2018 +

173+  24/01/2018 +

174+  26/01/2018 +

175+  27/01/2018 till and after the 04/02/2018 +
· For Tel Calling Lemmy & or Kanichiwa the 2ND Injunction Order 
· Not allowed to contact by telephone or to go to the Enfield Civic Centre!
· Just 1 allegation!

176+  05/02/2018 +

177+  06/02/2018 +

178+  07/02/2018 +

179+  08/02/2018 +
· The 2ND Injunction Order 
· Start Date 10/01/2018.
· End Date 09/08/2018.

180+  09/02/2018 till and after the 27/02/2018 +

181+  28/02/2018 +

182+  01/03/2018 till and after the 19/04/2018 +

183+  20/04/2018 +

184+  21/04/2018 till and after the 01/05/2018 +

185+  02/05/2018 +

186+  03/05/2018 till and after the 18/05/2018 +

187+  19/05/2018 +

188+  20/05/2018 till and after the 29/05/2018 +

189+  30/05/2018 +

190+  31/05/2018 +

191+  01/06/2018 till and after the 04/06/2018 +

192+  05/06/2018 +

193+  06/06/2018 till and after the 24/06/2018 +

194+  25/06/2018 +

195+  26/06/2018 +

196+  28/06/2018 +

197+  29/06/2018 +

198+  30/06/2018 till and after the 04/07/2018 +

199+  05/07/2018 +

200+  07/07/2018 +

201+  08/07/2018 +

202+  09/07/2018 till and after the 12/07/2018 +

203+  13/07/2018 +

204+  14/07/2018 till and after the 08/08/2018 +

205+  09/08/2018 +

206+  10/08/2018 +

207+  11/08/2018 +

208+  12/08/2018 +
· Housing Transfer.

209+  13/07/2018 till and after the 14/10/2018 +

210+  15/10/2018 +

211+  17/10/2018 +

212+  18/10/2018 +

213+  19/10/2018 till and after the 22/10/2018 +

214+  23/10/2018 +

215+  25/10/2018 +

216+  26/10/2018 +

217+  27/10/2018 +
· I Got Put in Chase Farm Mental Hospital.

218+  27/10/2018 till 16/11/2018 +

219+  16/11/2018 +
· I Got Released from Chase Farm Mental Hospital.

220+  17/11/2018 +

221+  25/12/2018 +
· Christmas Period!

222+  27/12/2018 +

223+  31/12/2018 +

2019

224+  08/01/2019 +

225+  15/01/2019 +

226+  26/01/2019 +

227+  06/02/2019 +

228+  07/02/2019 +

229+  08/02/2019 +
· The 2nd Possession Order! 06/02/2019
· I have good news in that the Council have decided to not pursue the case further due to a lack of recent incidents. Please see attached their letter received recently and our letter dated 22 October 2019 sent to your son.

230+  08/02/2019 till and after the 26/06/2019 +

231+  27/06/2019 +

232+  28/06/2019 till and after the 18/08/2019 +

233+    19/08/2019 +

234+  20/08/2019 till and after the 26/08/2019 +

235+  27/08/2019 +

236+  28/08/2019 till and after the 19/09/2019 +

237+  20/09/2019 +

238+  21/09/2019 till and after the 21/10/2019 +

239+  22/10/2019 +

2020

240+  27/06/2020

241+  04/08/2020
· The Asbo dates
· PC Sophie Theodoulou
· Police Officer Who Lied and said that she Served me the First Asbo Folder!
· Page Numbers: 57,58
· 12/09/2014
· --
· Asbo Granted 04/08/2015
· End of Asbo Court Order - 04/08/2020
· The Forged Asbo conditions placed upon me finished but I could never go out ever again to a party in case I got set up again by the police and the Council!
· End:

2021

242+  10/05/2021

243+  11/05/2021

244+  12/05/2021

245+  13/05/2021

246+  14/05/2021
· Police bail Conditions because of 117 Burncroft Avenue Enfield London 
· Tenant and mother and the arresting police office 

247+  15/05/2021 till and after the 19/05/2021 +

248+  20/05/2021

249+  21/05/2021 till and after the 08/06/2021 +







































































1+  26/02/2015
2+  26/02/2015
3+  26/02/2015
4+  26/02/2015
5+  26/02/2015
6+  26/02/2015
7+  26/02/2015
8+  26/02/2015
9+  26/02/2015
10+  26/02/2015
11+  26/02/2015
12+  26/02/2015



13+  06/08/2016: Threats and intimidation, Date reported: 17/10/2016 Threats and intimidation (General.) 

14+  11/11/2016: Interview Complainant,


2017


15+  11/01/2017: Lemmy met George to create the Enfield Council History in Our Clients Name 

16+  24/01/2017: Before this it was presented to my mother in an FOI just after it had been cruelly created.

17+  10/08/2017: This information below was last before this placed into the 1st injunction order forged by Lemmy.

As the solicitor can you extract this piece of evidence from my diary and make it ready as a small exhibit for my claim as to what happened.













